IN THE COMMON PLEAS COURT WASHINGTON COUNTY, OHIO

05 AUG 19 PM 3 21

STATE OF OHIO, ex rel.
ANTHONY J. CELEBREZZE, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OHIO

CASE NO. 841 1241 COUNTY, OHIO

Plaintiff,

v.

ATHENS ENERGY CORPORATION, et al.

Defendants

ENTRY

Plaintiff's Motion for Default Judgment against Defendant W. Mel Alexander having come to hearing on August 8, 1986, this Court finds that on February 8, 1986, service of the summons and complaint in the instant case was completed upon Defendant W. Mel Alexander pursuant to Civil Rule 4 and that the Defendant has failed to answer or otherwise defend as required by the Ohio Rules of Civil Procedure.

It is therefore ADJUDGED, ORDERED AND DECREED:

- A) That Defendant W. Mel Alexander is permanently enjoined from violation of Section 1509.03 and 1509.12 of the Ohio Revised Code and ordered to plug the Pinkerton #1, Pinkerton #10, Pinkerton #28, Pinkerton #29 and Gage #1 wells in accordance with proper plugging procedure and to restore all disturbed land surfaces as required by Section 1509.072 of the Ohio Revised Code.
- B) That Defendant W. Mel Alexander is permanently enjoined from violation of Section 1509.10 of the Ohio Revised Code and is ordered to file with the Division of Oil and Gas the well log described in Section 1509.10 on the Pinkerton #1, Pinkerton #10, Pinkerton #28, Pinkerton #29 and the Gage 1 wells.
- C) That Defendant W. Mel Alexander is ordered to pay a civil penalty of One Hundred Dollars (\$100.00) per day, per well for each day past June 1, 1984 that the Pinkerton #1, Pinkerton #10, Pinkerton #28, Pinkerton #29 and the Gage #1 wells remain unplugged.
- D) That Defendant W. Mel Alexander is ordered to pay a civil penalty of Two Thousand Dollars (\$2,000.00) for his failure to file with the Division of Oil and Gas the well log described in Section 1509.10 on the Pinkerton #1, Pinkerton #10, Pinkerton #28, Pinkerton #29 and the Gage #1 wells.

JM <u>21</u>

E) That Defendant W. Mel Alexander pay all costs of this action.

AUG 1 9 1986

DATE

JUDGE SUSAN E BOYER

APPROVED:

ANTHONY J. CELEBREZZE, JR. ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OHIO

By:

EDDA SARA POST

Assistant Attorney General Environmental Enforcement

Section

Division of Oil and Gas Bldg. A, Fountain Square Columbus, Ohio 43224